

No. 21-248

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PHILIP E. BERGER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

David H. Thompson

Counsel of Record

Peter A. Patterson

Nicole J. Moss

Nicholas A. Varone

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

October 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Determine Whether a State-Designated Agent Must Overcome a Presumption of Adequate Representation When Seeking to Intervene Alongside Another State Official and Whether Petitioners Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right in This Case.	2
A. The Circuits Are Split Over Whether a Presumption of Adequate Representation Applies.....	2
B. <i>Northeast Ohio Coalition</i> Did Not Apply a Presumption of Adequate Representation.	4
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Was Incorrect.....	5
D. Petitioners Are Entitled to Intervene in This Case.....	6
II. The Court Should Grant Review to Determine What Standard of Review Applies to a Decision on a Motion to Intervene As of Right.	7
A. Petitioners Have Not Forfeited This Question.....	7

B. The Circuits Are Split on What Standard of Review Applies.....	8
III. No Vehicle Issues Prevent This Court From Granting Review.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ansley v. Warren</i> , No. 16-cv-54, 2016 WL 3647979 (W.D.N.C. July 7, 2016)	11
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Bush v. Viterna</i> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , 315 F.R.D. 176 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	11
<i>Clark v. Putnam County</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1976).....	3
<i>Crowell v. North Carolina</i> , No. 17-cv-515 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 18, 2017)	10, 11
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 20-cv-457, 2020 WL 6589360 (M.D.N.C. June 15, 2020)	10
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Higginson</i> , 631 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	4

<i>Fisher-Borne v. Smith</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 699 (M.D.N.C. 2014)	11
<i>FTC v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	11
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	10
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020).....	11
<i>North Carolina v. N.C. State Conf. of NAACP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017).....	1
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006).....	3, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019).....	3, 12
<i>T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Town of Barnstable</i> , 969 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 787 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005).....	3, 4

<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , No. 16-cv-425, 2016 WL 3626386 (M.D.N.C. June 29, 2016)	11
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Wolfsen Land & Cattle Co. v. Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns</i> , 695 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	4
STATUTES	
NEV. REV. STAT. 218F.720(2)–(3)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7C WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1902 (3d ed. 2021 update).....	7
